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[ MR. SPEAKER in 1M Chair 1

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Ro Ie of Zoos in Eciueati ....... COU.ervatio .... 1
aud Preservative aspeets ofWnd Life

*211. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have mad. any assessment regardinG the role of zoos in the educational, conservational and preservative aspects towards wild life;

(b) if so. the result thereof; and

(c) whether such a studY has been made in any other country and, if so. the name of the countrY and the result of the study made?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Government is fully aware of the important edUCational. recreational and otbervalues of the zoos and zoological gardens but no formal study or assessment of such values has been mado.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) This Government has no such information.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO : As a resUlt of tbe growing human population and destruL-
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tion of the habitats of wild lire in this country and outside due to industrialisation and expansion and epid~mics and other reasons, many species of rare and other animals have been wiped out from the face of the earth, many are on the verge of extinction. others are threatened and few are safe. With this background. last year the International Union for Conservation of Nature and Natural ReSources held their annual conference here in Delhi itself. And as a pre-conference study. fOr a week the role of Zoos was discussed at the FRI, Dehra Dun where even Our Indian specialists took part. and it is really a pity that although the Government realised ...

MR. SPEAKER: No speech please. Please ask your question.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: I am asking the question, Sir.

Although the Government realised the importance and role of zoos in the educational and other aspects and although the. Conference of IUCN & NR was beld here where papers were read and full reports were submitted to the Government. the Government bave not come forward with any concrete proposal for the active participation of zoos in educational aspects as weIl as for creating breeding centres and studies for research and studies in the various zoos in India.

SHRl ANNASAHIB SHINDE; It is not correct that Government is not taking any aCtion in this regard. But it is also true that as a result of growing human pOpulation, and denudation of our forests, some of our rare speCies of animals, birds. etc. are getting scarce. This is a phenomenon practically all over the world where population is increasing fast and land-man ratio is adverse. In our country "e have some of the best sanctuaries.
We are trying our level best to see that somo of the species of wild life are preserved.
Some of the other suggestions made by the Hon. Member can always be considered.
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SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: The Expert
Committee on National Sanctuaries of the Indian Board for Wild Life have submitted a report sometime in August. The Minister must have participated in the session of the Indian Wild Life Board meeting held last month. The Expert Committee has come out with some of the difficulties like want of funds as the crux of the matter and they wanted to know why the role of the zoos and all these aspects cannot be gone into. Second-I y, the planning of zoos in India is in such a situation that there is no coordination and no dissemination of information and there is no communication between any of the zoos in India. For example. the Madras Zoo and some other zoos are very near the Railway lines and the dust and smoke and other things are inhibiting the growth and propagation of the animals which are the last vestiges of wild life in this country. Therefore. may I know. what steps are the Government going to take for giving adequate funds for the development of zoos from this point of view and also from the point of view as expressed by the Expert Committee On Indian Board for Wild Life, because in the Fourth Plan ....

MR. SPEAKER: Kindly put it as a question. Do not make long speech.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: I am putting a question. In the Fourth Plan there is no mention about the development of this particular aspect. Government says that they are serious about conservation and preservation of wild life. ~o. I want to have a categorical answer from the Minister on this point.

MR. SPEAKER: Don't make long .peech along with the ql1estion.

SHRI ANNASAHI8 SHlND~: The
Board of Wild Life itself was constituted by my own Ministry and We attach the greatest importance to their recommendations. We have good experts who are Members of the Indian Board of Wild Life. We are trying our level best to make rosources available. Jf there are some difficulties like the Madras Zoo and other Zoos being near the Railway Ime~, that has been due to historical reasons.
But I would point this out that the Zoos are not under one common management. They arc under State managements, sOme with their Educational Departments. etc. We arc trying our level best to have same coordina·
tion in this regard.

SHRI RANG A : May I know whether Government are aware of the fact that the condition of the Calcutta Zoo ha, been deteriorating for some time ? The young people. students and others who are going there do not find it interesting at all.

SHRI ANNASAH1B SHINDE : There are some difficulties in the Calcutta Zoo. But the Han. Member should appreciate that it is not directly managed by the Government of India. We shaIl draw the attention of the West Bengal Government to this aspect.

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA: May know this, whether for the better preservation of wild life and improvement of the various zoos all over the country. there is any proposal under the consideration of the Government to transfer this Department to the Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation, from the TOllrjStS' point of view?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHIN DE : No, Sir.

SHRI S. KUNDU : I want 10 know from the hon. Minister whether on the basis of a national plan, the Ministry has formulated any programmes to \ have ZOo in each small and medium tOwn. to provide recreational facilities for the children.

SHRI ANNASAHlI! SHINDE: It is a very expensive proposition. It would be very good for recreational purposes and for providing entertainment and education to Children, if we 03n provide it in smaller places. But it is an expensive Proposition. The State Governments will find it very difficult to provide such facilities in 'maller towns.

~'l n~" W": arEIm ~l~!I';
f~ iflT ~ OJ: ~, ,,~ ii~<'! tT<rof1r.?: If;
arm;r ~ am: III iflTq;[ ~ 'Zfw if ~,

~l:IT if mtIG'~ ~~OJ: ~ I <it i'i ~[
~~ ~;;rr;r;rr 'i1l~r ~ f", ~"'T ilih:
~!fRr ar~fwr ~rif if; f~, VI<! ern: ~
~~ an'~~ ~ ;J§'er <'!~iIT ~ <it '!it~ rr~
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~'IiT~ ...n~ mEl; ~ 'l>'tt
~a- m ~ 'flIT ~~ it; Ifm ;it~ "<'fA'
~f~~1i; OJ:~ m if f;;m if ~
~c ll:) ? am:;;~ f<'l~ ~ f~
'!is f~ tim f;m;ft OJ: 'tiT ~ ~ ~ f;;m
it 1Ill: OJ:. orR: ~ iifif ;ofTlI ?

SHRI ANNASAHm SHIN DE: We are doing «<very thing possible 10 develop the Delhi zoo, and it may be of interesl to the hon. Member lhat some of the international experts who have visited the zoo have actually certified that this is one of the very fine zoos in the world. I do not think that the development activities will suffer for lack of funds. We would make the necessary resources available ...... .

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: What is he doing at present?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The steps being taken are: collection of animals. development of lands. making necessary provisions for providing the necessary habitat. providing necessary facilities to the visiting tourists and children etc. There arc annual as well as Five Year Plans for development of the zoo.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I believe that a question Was asked earlier about the breeding of these animals in the zoos. and the hon.
Minister replied to the effect that something was being done about it. We would like to know more specifically what steps he has taken to ansure that those breeds which are facing extinction do not disappear. I would like to add that the cheetah and the black buck have been all but extinct in India but are today flourishing in the United States.
Therefore, I would like to know more specifically what steps have been taken, and whether the hon. Minister is prepared to provide the necessary finances to the varieus zoos in the country.

SHRT ANNASAHIB SHTNDE : As far as the ra~ animals are concerned, we are trying to have breeding if the couples are there. As for the fundS. the State Governments will have to provide the neces.<ary finances. As far a< the Delhi zoo is concerned. we are making the necessary funds available for the development of the zoo.

SHRI PILOO MODY: There is a complaint from Delhi that the moneys that have already been allotted for the purpose are not being sanctioned by the Finance Ministry.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: We
have also received such complaints.

-n ~a-T{ fall:: ~'ii"ti{ 'l'li:T~lI, l!~
;frHil~c;ofTiI' ~ II'l'IiT f1lm' I ~r l'tit q'T"lmTiIi ~ ... iIi ~ ~~'''~f
~ Il'it m f'ti iq-~l'if f~ Ii; ..,.~;:;;r

m1Jiit,~~~i!l1 ~ ..,.~

"", ~ ar.r ~ timr ~ ~T ~ III
iIl'mIT ~ fll'l'ifm mll:iif ij- ~
~IfT fir; ~ ~~Tif <rr~ orm; ;it q-f~
~ ij- ~)~ it; f.:rt!; IflIT a'{~{ ~ 'I'T~

'I>'t~~rii!l1 ~itll't-·

MR. SPEAKER : The main question relates only to zoos and not to nalional parks.

~ ~{ fa~ ; ~IfT~ m~, ~l'ft

mmr Ii; ~;;ri ~mrr it ~ ifli:l ~,
~ it ~l'if ~s orm; ~f q'{~,
II iIfTq' ij- 1f;~1fT flf; i!l'Tq' Ii!~ ~f ;ofT If;{
~ ~ ~(ff~ II fqf~~ a'T\!:iif ij-
;on'ififT ~IfT fir; m!fifuc If;) '{ If;T ~
~ ~ ~-'!Tll1- i!l1 WIf<=r ~iI' am: ~
<rr~ ;;rm;;it ~if ~ Ii; f~ 'flIT
~ ~Ifm'l>'t~ ~l'II' ~? iIl'R: ~,cit
~ 'flIT ~, am: ifli:l ~ cr) 'f1fT iIfTq' ~ fu<'l'-
f#.t if ~ !:11~?

SHRI ANNASAH[B SHIN DE : There are schemes for protecting Ihe rare species in the zoos and in the sancluaries. and we are attending to Ihe problem of Ihe Gir lions.

MR. SPEAKER : There are many new rare species coming up now.
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~. ~ Ii; ~ ~1ff'RT it;r crT
~ IliT .. 1m- ~T ~T~,;r ~~ ~T
~ ~ I am: ~ fu<i; ~ ;i; 'firTm !fiT
~ t. crT !flIT ~ ~ ;mr 't".: fiRT~
m flli iilif f.!1ntr !fiT;;ft f.m;ff ~
~ !fiTqmt.'a'~~!'(lIi ~\'tTm ~
~ lI'h fllilff ;;n'lf, Iff crT ~) $ ~­
~;r '3WtiT~;r 1Ii~ Iff ~ ~
Iff ar<lffm m~ ~ m f~ m I

iliff ~~ W ~ ~ fcr.m: Ifi~T ?
SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : Funds are provided out of general revenue.

SHRl PILOO MODY : Out of the 19 white tigers in our zoos. 13 are in the Delhi zOO. Such a ConCentration in one place is undesirable in as much as if an epidemic breaks out or something happens. it will seriously endanger the entire species. There·
fore. something should be done to disperse them in some faohion 'or other. Will the Minister say what he proposes to do in this regard?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: We
shall consider the suggestion.

MR. SPEAKER: They may be dispersed to punjab and Bombay.

Level of D. D. T. ill h1UDlUl body dae to it. ase ill

food preBervatioD

·213. SHRI BABURAO PATEL: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL·
TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware 'of the views of Shri O. S. Bindra. an Indian Entomologist of Punjab Agricultural University at Ludhiana that the level of DDT in the human bodY in certain parts of North India is much higher than in other countries because of the contamination of food grains through excessive use of chemicals for food preservation; and

(b) if so. the steps taken to counteract the DDT level in the human body; and if not. the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERA TlON (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a> and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Dr. O. S. Bindra has not the commu' nicated to the Government any spec ial views regarding the level of DDT in the human body but it has been known for years now that the level of DDT accumulation in human body fat was reported to be quite high in 1965 on the basis of survey carried out mainly in Delhi area and these findings have been included in the Report of the ICAR Special Committee on Harmful Effects of Pesticides. published in 1967.

(b) (i) Even before detecting the accumulation of DDT in human fat. the Government Scientists have been aware of this regdrd. There' fore. mixing of persistent insecticidal chemicals for the preservation of foodgrain, has never been recommended. Also successful efforts have been made 10 evolve the storage technology without the use of hazardous chemicals and the Pusa bins and Pusa cubi·
cles are the results Of such inves·
tigations. Some of the State Governments have already taken up a campaign to populari.e these storage structures.

(ii) The lCAR had appointed a Committee under the Chairmanship of Dr. M. S. Thacker to go into the details of harmful effects of pesticides and make suitable reco' mmendations. The Committee submitted its report in 1966 which was published in 1967. One of the major reCommendations was to set up Analytical Laboratories for estimation of pesticide residues at various centres in the country.
Consequently, such laboratories were set up and are operating at the Central Food Tachnological Research Laboratory, Mysore;
Central Plant Protection. Training Institute. Hyderabad and Central

